Directions for use

CLEANSING MILK Cleansing Milk

Grimas Cleansing Milk is a liquid, soft emulsion for removing for instance Grimas Eyeshadow/Rouge, Foundation and Cake Make-up and for cleansing of the skin in general.

Procedure

Massage Cleansing Milk in with the fingers and remove with a cotton wool pad or a tissue. Cleanse the skin afterwards with Grimas Cleansing Lotion.

Grimas B.V. | www.grimas.nl | Nijverheidsweg 31 | 2102 LK Heemstede | Holland Phone.: +31 (0)23 529 01 55 | e-mail: grimas@grimas.nl | KvK: 34051942

Safety information

CLEANSING MILK Cleansing Milk



100 ml

Appearance: Ingredients: Toxicology: Improper use:	Colour: transparent (bottle) Content: 100 ml White liquid cream. See label and composition. Assessed against the Cosmetics Regulation (1223/2009/EC). Assessed according to the standard of consuming regularly the content of the largest package size (100 ml). No toxicological effect.
Ingredients: Toxicology:	White liquid cream. See label and composition. Assessed against the Cosmetics Regulation (1223/2009/EC). Assessed according to the standard of consuming regularly the content of the largest package size (100 ml). No toxicological effect.
Ingredients: Toxicology:	See label and composition. Assessed against the Cosmetics Regulation (1223/2009/EC). Assessed according to the standard of consuming regularly the content of the largest package size (100 ml). No toxicological effect.
Toxicology:	Assessed against the Cosmetics Regulation (1223/2009/EC). Assessed according to the standard of consuming regularly the content of the largest package size (100 ml). No toxicological effect.
	(1223/2009/EC). Assessed according to the standard of consuming regularly the content of the largest package size (100 ml). No toxicological effect.
Improper use:	regularly the content of the largest package size (100 ml). No toxicological effect.
	Contains less than 50 CELIS/s of bactoria versity and
Bacteriology:	Contains less than 50 CFUs/g of bacteria, yeasts and moulds. Pathogens: not present. Work hygienically: with clean hands and clean materials.
Dermatology:	See dermatological declaration.
Use on children:	Suitable for use on children. Has the Danish A-category certificate.
Around the eyes:	May be used near the eyes.
On the mucous membranes:	May be used on the mucous membranes.
Make-up in the eyes:	Rinse with water.
Durability:	See label with symbols:
Storage:	Store in a dry, dark place.

More information:	Version: 1005 10 en
www.grimas.nl	AGIZIOII: TOO2_TO_GII

Composition

CLEANSING MILK Cleansing Milk

INCI	<%
Aqua	65
Paraffinum liquidum	30
Glycerin	10
Glyceryl stearate	5
Disodium lauroamphodiacetate, Sodium cetearyl sulfate	3
Carbomer	1
Dimethicone	1
Tetrasodium EDTA	1
Cetyl alcohol	0.5
Cetearyl alcohol	0.45
Potassium carbonate	0.2
Methylparaben	0.12
2-Bromo-2-nitropropane-1,3-diol	0.05

The ingredients that are present in the product in the greatest proportions are listed first.

Ingredients that are present in the product to less than 1%, are listed in random order at the end of the list. Then the pigments and colorants are addressed, even if they are used in large quantities.

< is less than.

Dermatological declaration

CLEANSING MILK Cleansing Milk

In the dermatological declaration one can read the following: The products have been dermatologically tested for 24, 48 and 72 hours on 30 persons with healthy skin. No irritation occurred.

CONCLUSIONS

Under the conditions of this test we found no evidence of primary irritation or allergic hypersensitivity.

None of the thirty patch-tests resulted in positive reactions after 24, 48 and 72 hours.

The investigating specialist for dermatology and allergology considers this test-product safe for use.



Safety declaration

Has been evaluated at:

The toxicity profile of the ingredients used, taking account of any contaminants present.

Interactions between the various raw materials.

Quantities of weight and volume the consumer is exposed to.

Foreseeable improper use by the consumer-group.

E. Groeneveld, MSc, B Toxicology & Ecotoxicology

J.G.S. Tukker 569

CEO

Grimas B.V. | www.grimas.nl | Nijverheidsweg 31 | 2102 LK Heemstede | Holland Phone.: +31 (0)23 529 01 55 | e-mail: grimas@grimas.nl | KvK: 34051942

More information: www.grimas.nl

Version: 1005 10 en